
Workgroup Meeting Update   
County: hŶŝŽŶ 

Workgroup: �s͕��ŝĂďĞƚĞƐ͕�,ĞĂůƚŚ�>ŝƚĞƌĂĐǇ 

Meeting Date:  

 

Meeting Attendees 

Name (Last) Name (First) Organization:  Email Address: Attended (x) 

Use this form at every workgroup meeting (in-person/by phone). Send a completed copy via email to catherine.connelly@njhealthmatters.org. This form will 
be used to update our engagement scorecard/action tracker, CHIP strategies and website.  

Cognetti Sheri Fanwood-SP YMCA scognetti@fspymca.org X
Jansen Michelle Community Food Bank mjansen@cfbnj.org X

Avallone Megan Westfield Regional Health Department mavallone@westfieldnj.gov
Bell Erica Vauxhall Library ebell@uplnj.org

Destro Christina HQSI cdestro@hqsi.org
Fenelus (David) Caryn City of Elizabeth - Public Health Nurse carynefenelus@yahoo.com

Fischer Amanda Village Supermarkets/ADA amanda.fischer@wakerfern.com
Hale Karen HQSI karen.hale@area-j.hcqis.org
Terry Rachel Common Market rachel@thecommonmarket.org X

Balancia Vincent Johnson & Johnson vbalanc2@its.jnj.com X
Oppelt Joanne Community Access joppelt@caunj.org X

Johnson Mike Gateway YMCA mjohnson@tgfymca.org
Johnson Blake Congressman Payne's Office blake.johnson@mail.house.gov
Navas Andrea Union County Office of Health Management anavas@ucnj.org
Ortiz Barbara American Diabetes Association bortiz@diabetis.org

Paolella Patrice Overlook Medial Center patrice.paoella@atlantichealth.org X

Regenberg Pat Overlook Medical Center pat.regenberg@atlantichealth.org X



Name (Last) Name (First) Organization:  Email Address: Attended (x) 

Balancia Vincent Johnson & Johnson vbalanc2@its.jnj.com
Vargas Juanita United Way of Greater Union County juanita.vargas@uwguc.org

Hernandez Justine Union Shop-Rite Justine.Hernandez@wakefern.com
Korngold Marlene Diabetes Foundation mkorngold@diabetesfoundation.org

Diayi Emeka Overlook Community Health emeka.Diayl@atlantichealth.org X
Guide Gabriella Overlook Community Health gabrielle.guide@atlantichealth.org X
Tavera Gene Community Access gtavera@caunj.org

Salauannita Carment Angels for Action 732-968-7287 X
Garcia Lilibet Center for Vein Reconstruction lilibet.garcia@centerforvein.com

Jaquez-Castillo Carolina Clear Captions Carolina.jaquez@clearcaptions.com



General Meeting Notes: 

  What is new since last meeting? Organize in a way that works for you. Write or type 
 below: 

Strategies Cheat Sheet 
ϭͿ��ŶŐĂŐĞ�ĐŽŵŵƵŶŝƚǇ�ŵĞŵďĞƌ�ĂŶĚ�ŽƌŐĂŶŝǌĂƚŝŽŶĂů�
ƐƚĂŬĞŚŽůĚĞƌƐ�ŝŶ��ůŝǌĂďĞƚŚ͕�sĂƵǆŚĂůů͕�ĂŶĚ�WůĂŝŶĨŝĞůĚ

ͻ η�ŽĨ�ŝŶĚŝǀŝĚƵĂůƐ�ƌĞĂĐŚĞĚ
ͻ й�ƉĂƌƚŝĐŝƉĂŶƚ�ƐĂƚŝƐĨĂĐƚŝŽŶ
ͻ й�ŝŶ�ƚĂƌŐĞƚ�ŐĞŽŐƌĂƉŚǇ
ͻ ηͬй�ŽĨ�ŝŶĚŝǀŝĚƵĂůƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�ŝŵƉƌŽǀĞŵĞŶƚƐ�ŝŶ�ŚĞĂůƚŚ�ƐƚĂƚƵƐͬ
ůŝƚĞƌĂĐǇͬďĞŚĂǀŝŽƌƐ
ͻ ηͬй�ŽĨ�ŝŶĚŝǀŝĚƵĂůƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�ƌĞůĞǀĂŶƚ�ŬŶŽǁůĞĚŐĞ�ŐĂŝŶ�

ϯͿ�/ŵƉƌŽǀĞ�ĚŝĂďĞƚĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ŚǇƉĞƌƚĞŶƐŝŽŶ�ŚĞĂůƚŚ�ůŝƚĞƌĂĐǇ�ĂŶĚ�
ŽƵƚĐŽŵĞƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ĂŶ�ĞŵƉŚĂƐŝƐ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞƐŝĚĞŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�sĂƵǆŚĂůů�
;ǇĞĂƌ�ϭͿ͘

ͻ ŝŶĚŝǀŝĚƵĂůƐ�ƌĞĂĐŚĞĚ
ͻ й�ƉĂƌƚŝĐŝƉĂŶƚ�ƐĂƚŝƐĨĂĐƚŝŽŶ
ͻ ηͬй�ŽĨ�ŝŶĚŝǀŝĚƵĂůƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�ĚŝƐĞĂƐĞͲƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĐ�ŬŶŽǁůĞĚŐĞ�ŐĂŝŶ
ͻ йͬη�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�ŚĞĂůƚŚ�ŝŵƉƌŽǀĞŵĞŶƚ�

ϰͿ�ZĞĨĞƌ�ĐŽŵŵƵŶŝƚǇ�ƌĞƐŝĚĞŶƚƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ĚŝĂďĞƚĞƐ͕�ƉƌĞͲĚŝĂďĞƚĞƐ͕�
Žƌ�ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ�ƌŝƐŬ�ĨĂĐƚŽƌƐ�ƚŽ�ĞǆŝƐƚŝŶŐ�ƉƌŽŐƌĂŵƐ͕�ĂŶĚ�ƚŽ�
ĐůŝŶŝĐĂů�ƐĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ͕�ĂƐ�ŶĞĞĚĞĚ͘
ͻ η�ŽĨ�ŝŶĚŝǀŝĚƵĂůƐ�ƌĞĂĐŚĞĚ
ͻ η�ŽĨ�ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐͬĂŐĞŶĐŝĞƐ�ĐŽŶŶĞĐƚĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƌĞĨĞƌƌĂů�ƉĂƚŚǁĂǇ
ͻ й�ǁŚŽ�ƵƐĞ�ƐĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ
ͻ й�ŽĨ�ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐͬĂŐĞŶĐŝĞƐ�ŵĂŬŝŶŐ�ƌĞĨĞƌƌĂůƐ
ͻ ηͬй�ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ�ƐĞƌǀŝĐĞͬƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞ�ŵĞƚ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�ŶĞĞĚ�

Note: Performance measures reported at quarterly County meetings. To 

edit or add a strategy, e-mail data@njhealthmatters.org  

ϮͿ�/ŵƉƌŽǀĞ�ĚŝĂďĞƚĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ŚǇƉĞƌƚĞŶƐŝŽŶ�ŚĞĂůƚŚ�ůŝƚĞƌĂĐǇ�ĂŶĚ�
ĂǁĂƌĞŶĞƐƐ͕�ǁŝƚŚ�ĂŶ�ĞŵƉŚĂƐŝƐ�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞƐŝĚĞŶƚƐ�ŽĨ�sĂƵǆŚĂůů�
;ǇĞĂƌ�ϭͿ͘

ͻ η�ŽĨ�ƐƚĂŬĞŚŽůĚĞƌƐ�ĞŶŐĂŐĞĚ
ͻ η�ŽĨ�ŽƉƉŽƌƚƵŶŝƚŝĞƐ�ĨŽƌ�ƐƚĂŬĞŚŽůĚĞƌ�ĞŶŐĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ
ͻ й�ŽĨ�ŝĚĞĂƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƉƌŽǀŝĚĞ�ŶĞǁ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ�;ƉƌĞǀŝŽƵƐůǇ�
ƵŶŬŶŽǁŶ�ƚŽ�ǁŽƌŬŐƌŽƵƉͿ
ͻ η�ŽĨ�ŶĞǁ�ƐƚƌĂƚĞŐŝĞƐ�ĚĞǀĞůŽƉĞĚ�

ϱͿ�/ĚĞŶƚŝĨǇ�ĂŶĚ�ĞƐƚĂďůŝƐŚ�ĐŽůůĂďŽƌĂƚŝǀĞ�ƌĞůĂƚŝŽŶƐŚŝƉƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�
ĞǆŝƐƚŝŶŐ�ŚĞĂůƚŚͲƌĞůĂƚĞĚ�ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ůŽĐĂů�ĐŽŵŵƵŶŝƚǇ͘
ͻ η�ŽĨ�;ŶĞǁͿ�ƌĞƐŝĚĞŶƚƐͬŽƌŐĂŶŝǌĂƚŝŽŶƐ�ĂĐƚŝǀĞ�ŝŶ�ǁŽƌŬŐƌŽƵƉ
ͻ η�ŽĨ�ŵŽŶƚŚƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ĂŶ�ĞŐĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ŽƉƉŽƌƚƵŶŝƚǇ�ĨŽƌ�ƐƚĂŬĞŚŽůĚĞƌƐ
ͻ й�ŽĨ�ŵŽŶƚŚƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ĂŶ�ĞŶŐĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ŽƉƉŽƌƚƵŶŝƚǇ�ĨŽƌ�ƐƚĂŬĞŚŽůĚĞƌƐ
ͻ й�ŽĨ�ƉĂƌƚŝĐŝƉĂŶƚƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĂƌĞ�ƐƚĂŬĞŚŽůĚĞƌƐ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƚĂƌŐĞƚ�ŐƌŽƵƉ;ƐͿ
ͻ й�ŽĨ�ƐƚĂŬĞŚŽůĚĞƌƐ�ƐĂƚŝƐĨŝĞĚ�ǁŝƚŚ�ƉƌŽĐĞƐƐ
ͻ η�ŽĨ�ŶĞǁ�ƐƚƌĂƚĞŐŝĞƐ�ĚĞǀĞůŽƉĞĚ�ďǇ�ǁŽƌŬŐƌŽƵƉ�ĂƐ�Ă�ƌĞƐƵůƚ�ŽĨ�
ƐƚĂŬĞŚŽůĚĞƌ�ĞŶŐĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�

We reviewed our current mission statement and strategies 

Engage community member and organizational stakeholders in Elizabeth, Vauxhall  

   Plainfield 

Improve Diabetes, Hypertension and Health Literacy awareness with an emphasis 

on Elizabeth, Plainfield and Vauxhall 

Improve diabetes, hypertension and health literacy outcomes with an emphasis on 

the 3 communities 

Refer community residents with diabetes, pre-diabetes or hypertension with  

significant risk factors to existing community programs and clinical services 

This past year we have been focusing on participating in health fairs (initially our own and 
then partnering with other community organizations to identify those in need of services of 
support . The health fairs have been challenging to develop and those that we have worked 
with have had poor outreach. 

There are currently 3 health fairs scheduled . Please let me know if you are available 
to attend the following health fairs: 

May 24th in Elizabeth at a school-School 19, 4:00-5:00 

May 30th-Union Senior Center, 10-2 

June 2-Vauxhall first Baptist church, 9-12 

June 16-Queen City charter school in Plainfield, 10:00-2:00 

 



General Meeting Notes (continued): 

New focus within our current strategies 

develop referral resource collateral using our partners  

research other potential referral resource- team on theirs if they have one or include  

them on ours-reach out to Department of Health, Community Health at  

Atlantic Health and other community agencies to see if they have resources 

           Individualize resource referral cards for specific communities 

           Distribute to connections that we have within our communities opening up our  

                      outreach to other communities and populations 

           Put referral resources on web pages 

attached is a referral card that we used last year in Vauxhall-develop these for  

upcoming health fairs 

           distribute in pharmacy bags, distribute to Libraries, Medical Community…etc. 

outcomes- increase in referrals from partners that distribute resources, also track 

                     number of referral cards distributed 

New impact statement-Increase community awareness of diabetes and high blood pressure to improve help. 

Action statement-Need help with diabetes and high blood pressure? Here are some resources. OR The North Jersey Health Collaborative 
wants to  help you with your Diabetes and Hypertension by providing you with resources with support. 

Next meeting-June 6th 2:00-4:00 at the Fanwood-Scotch Plains YMCA, 1340 Martine Ave. Scotch Plains 

 



Action taken since last meeting (description) Who did this action (can be multiple people) 

Example: Surveyed and completed 35 questionnaires on access to care 

issues at 2 community health fairs  

Example: Kelly Kapowski, John Jones 

Next Workgroup Meeting (Date, Time, Place): __________________________________________________________________________________ 

Do you need Data, Research or Technical Support from the Data Committee? If yes, please email data@njhealthmatters.org. 

If you have questions or need support with other issues related to your workgroup, please email Catherine.Connelly@njhealthmatters.org.  

Health Fair in Plainfield Fanwood-Scotch Plains YMCA

June 6th 2:00 at the Fanwood Scotch Plains YMCA


